

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/8/2019 3:43 PM
NO. 52552-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

THOMAS P. COLLINS
Appellant,

vs.

JUERGENS CHIROPRACTIC, PLLC;
CHRIS JUERGENS, D.C.
Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John R. Wilson
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA # 24501
RUSH, HANNULA, HARKINS
& KYLER, LLP
4701 So. 19th Street, Suite 300
Tacoma, WA 98405
Phone: 253-383-5388

Timothy R. Gosselin
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA #13730
GOSSELIN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1901 Jefferson Ave., Suite 304
Tacoma, WA 98402
Phone: 253-627-0684

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

NATURE OF THE CASE 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. Factual History 2

B. Procedural History 6

ARGUMENT 7

A. Standard of Review 8

B. Collins presented sufficient evidence to create a genuine issue of material fact on the elements of a civil action based on health care. 9

1. Juergens breached the standard of care by treating Collins without performing tests and examinations required before treatment. Collins established that the treatment was a proximate cause of his injuries. 9

2. Collins showed a genuine issue of material fact whether Dr. Juergens failed to obtain Collins’ informed consent to treatment. 15

CONCLUSION 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Am. Express Centurion Bank v. Stratman</i> , 172 Wn. App. 667, 292 P.3d 128 (2012) | 8 |
| <i>Barton v. Sandifer</i> , No. 49516-3-II (Div. II, July 25, 2017)(unpublished opinion) | 17, 19, 22 |
| <i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 27, 384 P.3d 232 (2016). | 9 |
| <i>Flyte v. Summit View Clinic</i> , 183 Wn.App. 559, 333 P.3d 566 (2014) | 21 |
| <i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979). | 11, 12 |
| <i>Highline Sch. Dist. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976). | 8 |
| <i>Hurley v. Port Blakely Tree Farms LP</i> , 182 Wn. App. 753, 332 P.3d 469 (2014). | 8 |
| <i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004). | 8 |
| <i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015) | 2, 10 |
| <i>Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln, & Okanogan Counties Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 6.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1, 820 P.2d 497 (1991). | 8 |
| <i>Mason v. Ellsworth</i> , 3 Wn. App. 298, 474 P.2d 909 (1970) | 23 |
| <i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983). | 14 |
| <i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008). | 8 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018). | 10 |
| <i>Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hosp. of Seattle</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990) | 23-24 |
| <i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914) | 25 |
| <i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983) | 16, 19-22, 25 |
| <i>Vallindigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005). | 8 |
| <i>ZeBarth v. Swedish Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 12, 499 P.2d 1 (1972). | 21 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|--------|
| RCW 7.70.020 | 9 |
| RCW 7.70.030 | 9 |
| RCW 7.70.040 | 10 |
| RCW 7.70.050 | 16, 21 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 4 David W. Louisell, <i>Medical Malpractice</i> §22.04 (Mathew Bender & Co., 2018) | 21 |
